
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 3 June 2020
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3
RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live.  Please email 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417330 by 4pm Tuesday 2 
June 2020 to be added to the skype meeting.

Privacy Statement 

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared 
further.  No other identifying information will be made available through 
your joining to the meeting.  In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 18 March 
2020 (Minute Nos. 634 – 644) and the Extra-Ordinary Meeting held on 
Wednesday 22 April 2020 (Minute Nos. 645 - 650) as correct records. 

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2169/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Mar-2020%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2169/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Mar-2020%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2294/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Apr-2020%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


4. Interim planning policy for park home residences Report to-follow.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

5. Finance Coronavirus Update 5 - 10

6. Approval of consultation draft of the Housing Allocations Policy 2020 11 - 40

7. Community Housing Fund: Options for future delivery models in Swale 41 - 48

8. Extra-Ordinary Scrutiny Committee - Call-in of Minster Leas Modular 
Toilet Contract Award.  Report to-follow.

9. Recommendations from the Extraordinary Local Plan Panel meeting held 
on Thursday 7 May 2020 - to-follow

Issued on Tuesday, 26 May 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 3 June 2020

Report Title Financial Impact of Coronavirus

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Nick Vick
[...]
 rate 
of 0.5% (interest cost £4,200).

2.18 Any future need to undertake short term borrowing will be reported to 
members.

3 Proposals

3.1 The main purpose of this report is to update on the Coronavirus financial 
issues. All actions taken have been within the terms of the budget and 
treasury management reports agreed by Council in February. Progress will be 
formally monitored through reports to Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee. 
Therefore the report is for information not decision.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 This is an information only report.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 No consultation has been undertaken outside of Cabinet and SMT. 

Page 9



6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Supports all Corporate Plan priorities.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The report is for information only updating on key financial issues 
related to the Coronavirus pandemic.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

The report reflects changes in legislation linked to managing the 
Coronavirus pandemic.

Crime and 
Disorder

Not directly applicable.

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency

Not directly applicable.

Health and 
Wellbeing

The report reflects the role that the Council is taking in helping to 
manage the response to the pandemic.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

Not directly applicable.

Equality and 
Diversity

Not directly applicable.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

Not directly applicable.

7 Appendices

None

8 Background Papers

None

Page 10



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 3rd  May 2020

Report Title Housing Allocations Policy Review

Cabinet Member Cllr Ben Martin, Cabinet Member for Housing

SMT Lead Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Lead Officer Roxanne Sheppard / Zoe Callaway

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the draft for consultation of the Housing 
Alloca
[...]
ng

Meets requirement for 
Rural exemption site 
but may not meet 
other qualification or 
housing need

Not currently a 
banding reason

New Band E introduced for this 
group who would only be 
considered for rural exception 
sites

 
3 Proposals

3.1 To approve the consultation draft of the Housing Allocations Policy and agree 
to consult on the draft for 8 weeks.

Page 15



4 Alternative Options

4.1 That the policy is not reviewed and updated, this is not recommended as the 
current policy is outdated and needs to take into consideration reviewed 
legislation, guidance and respond to the current needs of residents.      

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The Policy has been reviewed by PDRC and this report is seeking approval of 
the draft policy in order to undertake an 8 week consultation.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Having a suitable and robust Housing Allocations Policy in the 

borough supports priorities within the local plan. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

None identified at this stage.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

Statutory guidance and case law has been considered as part of 
the review process.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Environment and 
Sustainability

None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

Banding criteria relating to health is discussed in the main body of 
the report. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

The final Policy recommendations will be subject to a Community 
Impact Assessment, the consultation information will help update 
and inform any further equality impacts.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 Appendix I – Draft Housing Allocations Policy 2020

Page 16



8 Background Papers

None

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Swale 
Borough 
Council

Housing 
Allocations 

Policy 
2020

Page 19



Contents Page
Part 1: Background P
[...]
lished Allocations Policy.  A summary of the policy and 
general principles is available at Swale Borough Council offices, and is available on the 
Council’s website www.swale.gov.uk. 

The 1996 Act also requires local authorities to state what its policy is on offering applicants a 
choice of housing accommodation, or offering them the opportunity to express preference 
about the housing accommodation to be allocated to them. Further information on choice is 
given at Part 3.

In developing this policy the Council has fully considered all relevant legislation, statutory 
instruments and codes of guidance including:
The Housing Act 1996 as amended
Homelessness Act 2002
Localism Act 2011
Allocation of Accommodation Code of Guidance 2012
Allocation of Housing (Qualification Criteria for Armed Forces) (England) Regulations 2012
Providing Social Housing for Local People: Statutory Guidance on Social Housing Allocations 
2013 
Allocation of Housing (Qualification Criteria for Right to Move) (England) Regulations 2015

Page 21



Homelessness Reduction Act 2017
Improving Access to Social Housing for Victims of Domestic Abuse in Refuges or Other 
Types of Temporary Accommodation 2018

The policy is also framed to ensure that it is compatible with the Council’s equality duties 
including the 2010 Equality Act and has been subject to a full published equalities impact 
assessment.  

2.2 Reasonable Preference

Swale Borough Council is required by law to determine the priority that a housing applicant 
should be awarded. This is particularly important when, as is the case in Swale, the demand 
for social housing is far greater than the availability of homes. 

The law requires that Reasonable Preference for housing must be given to those in the 
following categories set out in the Housing Act 1996 s166A (as amended) the statutory 
Reasonable Preference categories cover:

 All homeless people as defined in Part VII of the Housing Act 1996, as amended. 
 People who are owed a d
[...]
ecision made about your application

Supporting information and documentation submitted after the period of 21 days will not be
considered as part of the application unless it contains information that warrants a 
reassessment.

The review will be carried out by a different officer to the original decision maker.  The 
reviewing officer will carry out the review within 56 days of receipt.  The decision may be to 
uphold the original decision or alternatively to make a new decision instead.  If the applicant 
is not satisfied with the outcome of the review decision then they may seek a Judicial 
Review.

PART 9: HOW TO MAKE A COMPLAINT

An applicant who is not satisfied with the service that they receive may register a complaint 
with the Council’s Complaint procedure.  All complaints will be acknowledged and 
investigated.  A complaint is regarding the way a decision is reached, it will not change the 
outcome of the decision. 

A complaint can be made in person, by telephone, by post or by online form. The complaint 
will be answered within 10 working days, or an explanation given if it will take longer. 

The applicant can ask someone else such as Citizen's Advice Bureau to make a complaint 
on their behalf. For those whose first language is not English, assistance can be obtained 
from the Council. Contact:

Housing Services 
Swale House
East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent
ME10 3HT

housingregister@swale.gov.uk

If the applicant remains dissatisfied following the outcome of their complaint they may also 
make a complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman.

The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman investigates complaints of injustice and 
unfairness resulting from maladministration by local authorities. They can be asked to 
investigate complaints about most council matters, including housing.

Page 33

mailto:housingregister@swale.gov.uk


The Ombudsman normally asks that in the first instance the Council is given an opportunity to 
deal with a complaint. However 
[...]
o move but where bands A, B or C do not 
apply

Applicants owed a duty under 
the Homelessness Reduction 
Act 2017

Applicants who have an accepted Prevention or Relief duty.

Band E: Rural Housing Summary of Criteria
Rural exception sites Applicants who meet the requirements of the criteria and 

definition of a local parish connection for rural exception site 
properties but who do not meet either the qualification criteria 
and/or do not have a housing need defined in Bands A to D.

Page 39



Page 40



$Vxeyjxc0.docx

$Vxeyjxc0.docx
Page 1 of 4

Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date  3 June 2020

Report Title Community Housing Fund: Options for future delivery 
models in Swale

Cabinet Member Cllr Ben Martin, Cabinet Member for Housing

SMT Lead Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Rebecca Walker, Affordable Housing Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To consider options available to the Council regarding 
Swale’s remaining Community Housing Fund of 
£281,232 and, agree an approach for spending this 
ring-fenced grant.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides information on the remaining Community Housing Fund 
(CHF) that was awarded to Swale Borough Council in 2016/17. The fund was 
provided to local authorities where the impact of second homes is especially 
acute, and to develop local community groups who will work to support the 
delivery of community led affordable housing schemes. 

1.2 In early 2017 the Council was awarded a total grant of £341,232, and at the 
beginning of 2018 it was agreed by SMT that £60,000 could be used in 
partnership with Action for Communities in Rural Kent (ACRK) to deliver an 18 
month pilot Swale Hub programme that runs until May 2020. This report identifies 
options on how the Council can utilise the remaining £281,232 fund to support the 
delivery of community-led affordable housing schemes.  

2 B
[...]
lude 
their remaining CHF fund into 
the Kent Hub after the expiry 
of the ‘full grant’, Swale’s 
funds will only be used to 
support Swale  groups.   

England ‘Full 
Grant’.

Greater 
opportunities 
for application 
to future 
national 
CHF/CLT 
funding 
streams.

Shared 
knowledge, 
best-practice 
and 
experiences 
from county-
wide partners.

Option 3
“Swale BC 
grant 
management”

The remaining grant will be 
retained, managed and 
administered by Swale BC as 
part of the council’s 
affordable housing 
programme, and used in 
partnership with fully 
constituted community led 
housing groups including 
Community Land Trusts 
enabling feasibility and legal 
works to progress identified 
housing sites.

Swale BC 
retain the 
remaining 
£281,232 
Community 
Housing Fund 
allocation, and 
administer, 
manage and 
monitor the 
grant.

Direct control 
for the council 
as part of 
Swale’s 
affordable 
housing 
programme, 
enabling better 
targeting of 
known sites 
and schemes 
with other local 
partners. 

Limited in-
house 
experience 
and expertise 
of CLT’s.

Page 46



The grant application process 
will need to be considered to 
enable a clear and 
transparent process for local 
community led housing 
groups to apply directly to the 
Council for CHF grant.

Marketing, social media 
materials and events will also 
need to be organised to 
publicise Swale BC’s CHF 
grant programme.

This model will utilise existing 
resources and officer time as 
part of the Council’s 
affordable housing 
programme.

Existing 
resources, 
staffing and 
management 
of the CHF will 
be 
incorporated 
within the 
affordable 
housing 
programme.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Finance Coronavirus Update
	6 Approval of consultation draft of the Housing Allocations Policy 2020
	Allocations policy 2020

	7 Community Housing Fund: Options for future delivery models in Swale
	Appendix I CHF options appraisal (Cabinet  June )




Minutes of the meeting


- 761 – 
 Published on  9 June 2020 
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 17 June 2020 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting Via Skype on Wednesday, 3 June 2020 from 
7.00pm - 8.48 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Jayne Bolas, Zoe Callaway, Martyn Cassell, Philippa 
Davies, Robin Harris, Charlotte Hudson, Jay Jenkins, Kellie MacKenzie, Jo Millard, 
Jill Peet, Roxanne Sheppard, Claudette Valmond, Nick Vickers, Rebecca Walker 
and Emma Wiggins. 
 
DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS: Councillors Derek Carnell, Alastair Gould, Hannah 
Perkin, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, Roger Clark, 
Simon Clark, Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Simon Fowle, Nicholas Hampshire,  
Alan Horton, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, Lee 
McCall, Benjamin A Martin, Ken Rowles, David Simmons, Paul Stephen, Bill Tatton, 
Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting, Tony Winckless and Corrie Woodford. 
 

679 INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader explained that the Cabinet meeting would be conducted in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 No 392. 
  
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Leader explained which 
Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance. 
 

680 MARK RADFORD  
 
The Leader paid tribute to the Chief Executive of Swale Borough Council (SBC), 
Mark Radford who sadly passed away recently.  He spoke of  Mark’s courage and 
determination to return to work and his competency, kindness and dedication and 
said that Mark was a genuine person who was a team player.  The Leader advised 
that he had received many tributes for Mark and said that a proper tribute would be 
made at the next Full Council meeting. 
 
Councillors Alan Horton and Mike Whiting also paid tribute and sent their thoughts 
to Mark’s family. 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 3 June 2020  

 

- 762 - 

681 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Land collapse, Eastchurch 
 
The Leader spoke of the land collapse at Eastchurch over the previous weekend 
and of the Council’s commitment to the welfare of those affected.  He thanked SBC 
Officers, the Isle of Sheppey community, Minster and Eastchurch Parish Councils 
and others for their hard work and support in dealing with the emergency. 
 
Recovery plan from Coronavirus pandemic 
 
The Leader explained that the Council would need a robust recovery plan in 
immediate, medium and longer term stages, as the country came out of lockdown 
and said it would need to be adaptable to changes.  He referred to the pressures 
faced in delivering core services whilst meeting social and economic changes, and 
said that a draft report on the Council’s approach would be considered at the next 
Cabinet meeting on 8 July 2020 followed by a consultation with all Members at an 
open forum to be held on 22 July 2020.  The Leader set out the initial areas that 
would be considered including the effect on and support of the businesses and 
communities in Swale, working with partners, communication and engagement with 
the community, scenario planning, looking at opportunities as a result of change 
and returning to Swale House.  The Leader stressed the importance of SBC’s role.  
 

682 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 18 March 2020 (Minute Nos. 634 – 
655) and the Extraordinary Meeting held on Wednesday 22 April 2020 (Minute Nos. 
645 – 650) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

683 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

684 CHANGE IN ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Leader advised of a change in order of business, bringing forward Part B 
reports for discussion first. 
 
Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet 
 

685 FINANCE CORONAVIRUS UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced the report which gave an update on the Coronavirus 
financial issues.  He explained that Central Government had said that local 
government should act as an agent for the delivery of emergency services during 
the pandemic and Councils were called upon to set up community support hubs, 
facilitate rough sleepers and assist businesses in the grant support scheme.  The 
Leader said that the affect on Council budgets was acknowledged by Central 
Government and whilst substantial financial support had been given, it was not 
enough to meet the losses already incurred.  He drew attention to paragraph 2.6 on 



Cabinet 3 June 2020  

 

- 763 - 

page 7 of the report which highlighted the allocation received so far by SBC, and he 
said that additional funding from Central Government in the future could not be 
relied upon, but would be a bonus. 
 
In drawing attention to paragraph 2.3 on page 6 of the report, the Leader said that 
the total estimated impact on SBC’s base budget was £4.1m and that if that level 
remained, the agreed revenue budget could be delivered with the use of 
Government grants and some allocated reserves. However, he warned that SBC 
needed to be disciplined in the management of the revenue budget as there was 
uncertainty over future income from an economic downturn. He referred to the 
principles set out in paragraph 2.4 on page 6 of the report and said that the Council 
also needed to manage and consider the budget of future years.  The Leader said 
that reserves could not be used to continually sustain the base budget and the 
Council should not deviate from the medium term financial plan agreed in 2019.   
 
The Leader said that monthly budget monitoring would continue to be carried out as 
outlined in paragraph 2.9 on page 7 of the report, and concluded by acknowledging 
the work carried out by staff on Business Rate Grants, the Local Council Tax 
Support scheme and in making the Council financially viable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 

686 APPROVAL OF CONSULTATION DRAFT OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 
POLICY 2020  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report and clarified that 
recommendation to approve the draft document to go out to consultation to public 
and housing associations was sought, and it would come back to Cabinet with any 
changes after the consultation.  He explained that the previous Housing Allocations 
Policy no longer complied with the regulations and the document had been 
considered by the Policy Development Review Committee. 
 
In highlighting the key changes to the policy, the Cabinet Member for Housing 
indicated Band changes on the housing register which would improve the position 
of those residents in the highest need, introducing a tapering system to reflect 
affordability and need, and a reduction in residency period from 4 to 2 years to 
assist the most needy. He explained that a new Band E would be introduced for 
rural exception sites.  Other changes brought the policy in line with legislation. 
 
To increase public participation in the consultation during the current pandemic, 
Councillor Nicholas Hampshire suggested inviting residents to offer their opinions 
and ideas at virtual workshops or similar.  In response, the Cabinet Member for 
Housing advised that the majority of the policy was in legislation and that little 
change could be implemented.  He added that some staff in partner agencies were 
currently furloughed and unavailable to attend workshops. The Head of Housing 
Economy and Communities said public virtual workshops could work in other areas. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting questioned whether reducing the residency period would 
just lengthen the list with no funding available for additional housing, and he queried 



Cabinet 3 June 2020  

 

- 764 - 

the financial implications since developers built social housing for housing 
providers.  The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed that there was a risk the 
housing list would lengthen but gave examples of how it would benefit residents in 
the greatest need.  He advised that there were on-going conversations with housing 
associations to ensure that the Homes England grant funding was being utilised for 
affordable housing in the area, and he said that SBC were in the process of setting 
up a housing company to invest in the housing market.  Finally, the Cabinet 
Member for Housing advised that officer time might be saved in the reduction of 
appeals in reducing the residency period from 4 to 2 years. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the draft Housing Allocations Policy document be agreed and an 8-
week consultation on the draft document be carried out. 
 

687 COMMUNITY HOUSING FUND: OPTIONS FOR FUTURE DELIVERY MODELS IN 
SWALE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report which provided the options 
available to the Council to spend the remaining Community Housing Fund of 
£281,232 left from the total grant awarded of £341,232, provided to local authorities 
for training and workshops.  He explained that Kent County Council were replicating 
the work and he drew attention to the 3 options to spend the funding at Appendix I 
on pages 45 to 47.  The Cabinet Member for Housing thanked the Affordable 
Housing Enablement Manager. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing proposed option 3 in the report.  The Cabinet 
Member for Planning praised the report and seconded the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the remaining Community Housing fund of £281,232 be used to 
progress option 3 “Swale Borough Council Grant Management” as set out on 
pages 46/47 of the report. 
 

688 EXTRA-ORDINARY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CALL-IN OF MINSTER LEAS 
MODULAR TOILET CONTRACT AWARD  
 
The Leader advised that he had received many emails from members of the public 
objecting to the siting of the modular toilet block at Minster Leas at location A as 
agreed at Cabinet on 22 April 2020, and he had received suggestions of alternative 
sites that were not included for consideration in the Cabinet report.  He explained 
that alternative options were not part of this report and Cabinet would be 
considering whether to continue with location A or to reconsider it as a result of the 
Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report and advised that he 
had visited the site again that day.  He went through the recommendations from the 
Scrutiny Committee and his response to each, as set out in the tabled report.  He 
concluded by saying that a meticulous process had been followed and he could see 
no reason to change the original decision. 



Cabinet 3 June 2020  

 

- 765 - 

 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen, in his role as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, referred 
to the response to recommendation two in the report and said it was unclear why 
the original 5 options were reduced to 2 options. He considered that it was insulting 
to assume some public would not understand the technicalities of the scheme.  
Councillor Bowen drew attention to the response in recommendation three and said 
that as there was a 16 week lead in time for projects, the 2020 summer season 
would be missed. He added that there was confusion whether Members were 
consulted or not, in their role as a Parish Councillor or a Ward Member, information 
was left out of the original report and that it was not for officers to apologise as 
Cabinet Members should be responsible. 
 
The Leader reminded Members that the role of Scrutiny was to examine decisions 
based on the reasons for a call-in. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing was critical of the chairing of the 
Scrutiny Committee meeting and repeated that Cabinet Members could not be 
involved in the tender process. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning said that lessons had been learned in consulting 
the public.  He said that the Scrutiny Committee wanted to consult on impossible 
options, and option A was the only viable option.  He gave his support to Minster 
Parish Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing said that a delay risked financial viability. 
 
In summing up, the Leader said that The Leas was vital in SBC’s Visitor Economy 
and the facilities were long-overdue. He acknowledged the opposition to the 
location but said the site was challenging and Cabinet had been presented with 2 
location options, A and B.  Location B was fraught with issues which he 
summarised.  The Leader said that the Scrutiny Committee should have addressed 
the technical and financial issues of site B. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the decision made at the Cabinet meeting on 22 April 2020 at Minute 
No. 649 be agreed. 
 

689 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 7 MAY 2020 - TO-FOLLOW  
 
Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Extraordinary Local Plan Panel 
meeting on 7 May 2020 which were tabled.  Minute no. 666 was the subject of a 
report elsewhere on the Agenda which was considered before this item was noted.       
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 663, 664, 665 and 666 be noted. 
 
 
 



Cabinet 3 June 2020  

 

- 766 - 

 
Part A report for recommendation to Council 
 

690 INTERIM PLANNING POLICY FOR PARK HOME RESIDENCES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report and explained that the 
policy sought to give guidelines and standards on planning applications that came 
forward on park homes. He explained that the policy would support housing options 
for the elderly, which was currently lacking in SBC’s Local Plan, but would be 
addressed as part of the new Local Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment supported a policy on park homes but 
suggested there should be more detail in the policy.  He raised concern about how 
the policy might contrast with a breach of 12 month occupancy of caravans in 
Planning regulations.  The Cabinet Member for Environment also raised energy 
efficiency issues and said that many residents of park homes were in fuel poverty 
and he hoped to see the same British Standards on energy efficiency for houses 
placed on park homes. 
 
Councillor Cameron Beart had concerns over the implications from the policy which 
he said went further than those listed in the report and said that the policy might just 
add housing numbers onto the Council’s lack of a 5 year supply. He highlighted 
contradictions in the policy and reports circulated, and asked how much weight the 
policy would be given in future? Councillor Beart said there would be a detrimental 
impact to tourism on the Isle of Sheppey in implementing the policy and raised 
concerns over the sustainability of residential parks in areas of poor transport links 
and facilities.  He also said that park owners might need to reduce the number of 
units on their site in order to comply with standards which might cause homeless 
issues.  
 
The Leader explained that it was an evolving policy, which would be discussed at 
Full Council, and reminded Members that the policy would be Borough-wide, not 
just the Isle of Sheppey. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing said that her initial concerns had 
been addressed and she praised the good design of other park homes throughout 
the Borough. She said that the Council needed to consider different cohorts of 
residents and their housing needs. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing highlighted the proposals at paragraph 3.2 of the 
report and said that the policy was not an alternative to affordable housing but was 
another product to assist those in the Borough with specific needs. 
 
In supporting the policy, Councillor Benjamin A Martin warned against creating 
brownfield sites or inadequate park homes for the future. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property spoke in support of the proposal to 
provide a wide choice of housing for residents in the Borough. 
 



Cabinet 3 June 2020  

 

- 767 - 

The Cabinet Member for Planning reminded Members that without the policy, 
applications could still be made, but there would be no guidance to judge against.  
He explained that the policy was always intended to be Borough-wide. 
Recommended: 
 
(1)  That the Interim Planning Policy as set out in paragraph 3.2 is adopted as 
a material planning consideration. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


